503810540 05/03/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3857188

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERES	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
ANTARES CAPITAL L GENERAL ELECTRIC		ESSOR ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT TO ORPORATION	04/27/2016			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	SIGNAL	SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD.				
Street Address:	6301 BE	6301 BENJAMIN ROAD				
Internal Address:	SUITE 10	SUITE 101				
City:	ТАМРА	ТАМРА				
State/Country:	FLORIDA	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33634	33634				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type		Number				
	01	767593				
Patent Number:		625769				
	86					
Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	80 12 DATA be sent to t f provided; pr : P/ P.	625769				
Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to t f provided; :: P/ P. S/	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> rosecutiondocketing@paulhastings.com AUL HASTINGS LLP .O. BOX 919092				
Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to t f provided; s: P/ P: S/ NUMBER:	525769 4105740 <i>In the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> rosecutiondocketing@paulhastings.com AUL HASTINGS LLP .O. BOX 919092 AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92191-9092				
Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to t f provided; s: P/ P: S/ NUMBER:	525769 4105740 <i>In the e-mail address first; if that is unsultif that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> fosecutiondocketing@paulhastings.com AUL HASTINGS LLP .O. BOX 919092 AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92191-9092 77083.00072				
Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	DATA be sent to t f provided; s: P/ P: S/ NUMBER:	525769 4105740 <i>The e-mail address first; if that is unsulity</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> rosecutiondocketing@paulhastings.com AUL HASTINGS LLP .O. BOX 919092 AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92191-9092 77083.00072 LAURA C. YIP				

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Signal)- AVI-SPL_Antares#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Signal)- AVI-SPL_Antares#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS** ("*Termination and Release*") is granted as of April 27, 2016 by **ANTARES CAPITAL LP**, as successor administrative agent (the "*Assignee*") to **GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION** as resigned administrative agent ("*GECC*"), in favor of **SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD.**, a Maryland corporation (the "*Grantor*");

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2014 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented and otherwise modified from time to time, the "*Patent Security Agreement*"), granting GECC a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under: (a) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto; (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof (the "*Patent Collateral*");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2014 at Reel 033868, Frame 0818;

WHEREAS, the Assignee and GECC entered into that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreements, dated as of August 21, 2015 (the "Assignment Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, GECC assigned and transferred to the Assignee and its successors and assigns all of GECC's rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Security Agreement and the Patent Collateral (the "Assigned Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Assigned Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 21, 2015, at Reel 036463, Frame 0333; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its security interest as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. Assignee hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse to Assignee, terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

PATENT REEL: 038448 FRAME: 0325 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Assigned authorizes the Grantor to make any such filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as may be reasonably determined by the Grantor to be required to record and evidence the termination, cancellation, and release of its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows this page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Administrative Agent

Name: Title:

By:

Ellen Weaver Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 038448 FRAME: 0327

SCHEDULE 1 TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENTS:

Title	Country	Patent No. Issue Date	Applic. No./ Filing Date	Owner
METHOD FOR MANAGING, SCHEDULING, MONITORING AND CONTROLLING AUDIO AND VIDEO COMMUNICATION AND DATA COLLABORATION	U.S.	8767593 7/1/2014	12/816,583 6/16/2010	SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD.
SYSTEM FOR MANAGING, SCHEDULING, MONITORING AND CONTROLLING AUDIO AND VIDEO COMMUNICATION AND DATA COLLABORATION	U.S.	8625769 1/7/2014	12/816,611 6/16/2010	SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD.
INTERNET PROTOCOL CALL SIGNAL	U.S.		14/105,740	SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD.